terminals failed to be approved by relevant government authorities. Therefore, as of 30 September

2021, CMA confirmed that the delivery of the remaining Gemalink Terminal in Vietnam and Mundra

Terminal in India could not be finalized. In accordance with the Share Purchase Agreement (SPA)

signed by both parties, CMPort Holdings will not pay the US$20.73 million withheld during the

delivery of the first tranche of assets, accounting for 5% of the consideration for the first tranche of

China Merchants Port Group Co., Ltd.   Annual Report 2021

 142

assets delivered. The acquisition ended up with the acquisition of eight of CMA's terminals by

CMPort Holdings.

China Merchants Port Group Co., Ltd.   Annual Report 2021

 143

Part VII Share Changes and Shareholder Information

I Share Changes

1. Share Changes

Unit: share

Before Increase/decrease in the Reporting Period (+/-) After

Shares
Percentage

(%)

New

issues

Shares

as

divide

nd

conver

ted

from

profit

Shares as

dividend

converted

from

capital

reserves

Other Subtotal Shares
Percentage

(%)

I. Restricted shares   1,148,658,144 59.7523% 0 0 0 325 325 1,148,658,469 59.7524%

1. Shares held by

state
0 0.0000% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0000%

2. Shares held by

state-owned legal

person

0  0.0000% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0000%

3. Shares held by

other domestic

investors

9,496 0.0005% 0 0 0 325 325 9,821 0.0005%

Including: Shares

held by domestic

legal person

0 0.0000% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0000%

   Shares held

by domestic natural

person

9,496 0.0005% 0 0 0 325 325 9,821 0.0005%

4. Shares held by

foreign investors
1,148,648,648 59.7518% 0 0 0 0 0 1,148,648,648 59.7518%

Including: Shares

held by foreign

legal person

1,148,648,648 59.7518% 0 0 0 0 0 1,148,648,648 59.7518%

   Shares held

by foreign natural

person

0 0.0000% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0000%

II. Unrestricted

shares
773,706,980 40.2477% 0 0 0 -325 -325 773,706,655 40.2476%

1. RMB ordinary

shares
593,820,070 30.8901% 0 0 0 0 0 593,820,070 30.8901%

2. Domestically

listed foreign shares
179,886,910 9.3576% 0 0 0 -325 -325 179,886,585 9.3576%

3. Overseas listed

foreign shares
0 0.0000% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0000%

4. Other  0 0.0000% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0000%

III. Total shares 1,922,365,124 100.00% 0 0 0 0 0 1,922,365,124 100.00%

Reasons for share changes:

During the reporting period, changes in restricted shares held by the then senior management.

Approval of the share changes:

□ Applicable √ Not applicable

Transfer of share ownership:

□ Applicable √ Not applicable

China Merchants Port Group Co., Ltd.   Annual Report 2021

 144

Effects of the share changes on the basic and diluted earnings per share, equity per share attributable

to the Company’s ordinary shareholders and other financial indicators of the prior year and the prior